

November 06, 2018

BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai – 400001, India

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, C-1 Block G Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai – 400051, India

Sub: Clarification on the News Item

Ref.: Your email dated November 05, 2018 seeking clarification regarding news item appearing in www.businessinsider.com titled "One of India's largest telecom provider is trying to launch its IPO in Tanzania But Tanzanian Government disapproves".

Dear Sir / Madam,

In reference to your email dated November 05, 2018 w.r.t. news item appearing in www.businessinsider.com titled "One of India's largest telecom provider is trying to launch its IPO in Tanzania But Tanzanian Government disapproves", we wish to clarify as under:

The news item of our trying to launch an IPO in Tanzania is factually incorrect. Airtel Africa Limited, a U.K. incorporated subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited is intending to list its shares on an international stock exchange inter alia for funding the growth of its Africa businesses in 14 countries, including Tanzania. We have vide our separate communications to the Tanzanian Government clarified that the listing of shares of Airtel Africa Limited will not change the shareholding or control of Airtel Tanzania or its parent company which holds shares in Airtel Tanzania i.e. Bharti Airtel Tanzania BV. Airtel would, even post IPO continue to majority own Airtel Africa Limited, UK and in turn the African operations.

We trust this clarifies.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Bharti Airtel Limited

Rohit Krishan Puri

Dy. Company Secretary & Compliance Officer